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reeent inspeetiOIlll indicate that except for the private medical coliegl'S with insufficient financial resources all other colleges are conforming to the present atandards.

MIs. Skoda and Co.

°87t. Sbrl Surendranath Dwlvedy:
Will the Minister of Finance ~

pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 98 on ~ 10th September, 1964 and state:

(a) whether investigation Into the violation of foreign exchange regulations by MIs. Skoda and Co. has been completed; and

(b) if so, the steps, if any, taken
In the matler?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of FIn.nce (Shrl aameshwar S.hul:
C.) and (b). No, Sir. Inve.tlgat'on. by the Customs authorities and the En-
foreement Directorate are atill in pro"..ss. The Cusloms authorities have so far Issued 41 show cause notices to Mis. Skoda (India) Private Limited. and others concerned In the various transactions. Three casel have been adjudleated and others are pen-
.un..

PGII&In& 01 Doctors In N .•. F.A.

{

Sbrl I. N. Ra.rlu:
Sbri P. L. llarapal:
Sbrlmatt 0..... Deyl:

.".. Shrl_tt Iyobma Cllanola:
Sbrl I. B. S. Blat:
8ul VlrllhaolJoa S ..... b:
Sui ~  SinIh Bao:

Will the Minister of Health be 'eased to atate:

(al whether It I. a fact that due to lack of promotional opportunities and other facilities. Doctors are not willing to 110 to N.E.F.A. to t.ke up employment; and

(bl If so, whether Government are considering .ny special mea.nres to make these POlts more attractive and lucratiVe'

The MInIMer ., BeaJtIa (Dr. 88IdJa Nayar): (a) and (h). All poats of dOCtors serving in N.E.F.A. have been included in the Central Health Service, and therefore, the prospects of promotion for doctors serving 1ft N .E.F .A. are .now the same as for a\) other members of the Service.
Doctors posted' in N.E.F .A. "ill get the same facilities as are admlnibllt to nther Central Government servants posted there.

Interest on Lous to States

r 8brl Tblrumala RaG:
i Sui M. S. Muttl:

OI'l"lShri D. B. aaju:
Sh.1 Anklneeola:
Sbrl C. Dass:

Will the Minister of l.rlpUOIl anll Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it Is a fact that the central Government are collecting interest from the States on loans advanced to them for the execution of large irrigation projects while a projeot \a _till In the construction stage and before water Is supplied to the canala;

(b) If 10, the names of such projec:ta and the reaso ... therefor; and

(c) the amount collected and the me!hods of collection?

The MinIster of JrrIption anll
Power CDr. K. L. Sao): (a) and (b).
At present, Nagsrjunasagar Is the only large Irrigation project where ..... ter
h.s not been let down the canals, but for which the State Government ha. to pay Interest on loans specifically 'advanced by the Centre for capital works. The interest Is payable 81 per terms and conditions of the loan. lanctinned by the Centre. In the case of Nacarjunas.gar Prnject, canitaE .. -
tion (\f interest was allowf!d for Even years fram commencement of construction ega inst the ortl/lnal an ..
tloned period of five years.

(cl The amount realised as Interest in re.peol of Cp.ntral loano for Nallar-
,unasa,ar Project Is .bout lb. 8:8$
crores. ~ d\le OlD Joua ..
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credited to the accounts of the ~

Government by the Accountant Gene_

ral on the basis of the authority received from the State Government.

In casp of default, arrears of interest arp also liable 10 be adjusted against the State's share of Central taxes, duth,. and grants.

Deposit Insurance Scheme lor

Co-operaUn Banks

·677. Shrl Shree
Will the Minister
pleased to state:

NaraYan Das:
of Finance be

(a) whether the Reserve Bank of India and the State Co-operative Bank. have been able to devise a ~

which will lead to ~ the Dopo-

a1t Insurance Scheme to co-opera:ive banking sectors; and

(b) if so, the broad features thereof?

Thll MInister of Plannlnr (Shrl

B. R. Bbapt): (a) and (bl. The Re_

serve Bank has Indicated to the State Governmenta that the State lawa relating to co-operative societiea ahould he amended. so aa to provide that any decision regarding the supersession. winding up, reconstruction or amal_amation of cooperaUve banD, to which Ihe scheme at I"aurance Ia meant to be extended, wUl be arrived at only in cOlUullation with the Reserve Bank. It b aho envlaaged that changes In the management of these Institutions will be ~ I{

necessary, .t the Instance ot the Reserve Bank. The question of

.mendlng the Deposit Insurance Corporation Act. 1961. sn as 10 enable the Corporation to Insure depoalta In co-operative banks. will be consIdered in the light of the action taken by the State Governmenls in ~ to the suggestions made by the Reserve

Bank.

Foreln Ezehup Raekn.

( Sht1 Vlmwe !'Oem Pandey:

'678. '\. Shrlmall J"otsna Chanda:

Will ~ Minister .01 F ...... ee be

pleased to state:

(a) whether it Is a fact thaI Modras, Gujrat and Punjab are reported to be the Headquarten of the acllvo ,anp dealing with foreign exchange rackets as reported In the 'State""",,· dated the 18t September, 1965; and

(b) If so, the action taken by Government In the matter?

The Deput" Minister In the MIDIa_

try nf Finance (Sbr! Rame.hwar Sahu): (a) Although several cases of unauthorised dealings in foreign exchange from Madras, Gujrat and'

Punjab have cume to notice, it b not possible to say that these are Headquarters 0; aclive gangs of ~

exchange rackell.

(b) Approriate action Is be'ng t.ken under the Foreign Exchange Recula. tion Act, 1947. against those who ha".

been found to be· guilty of wring. ments.

f SIIrI D. ,. NaIIt: 8l1l'i , ...... t Melita:

01'78. Shrl SldlleJhwar ....... :

J Shrl E. N. Tlw...,.:
Shrl Vllllwe N .... Pall...,.:·

t Shrl Sbree N .... ,. .. Du:

Will the IIIlniaer or........... ...
Power be pl-d to ..tate:

(.) whether the. Khoal. Commltt_

bas submitted Its report on Ibe Narmada River Project; and

(b) If .0, the .aUent f.ature. then-of?

The Minister or Irrl .... tlon ...
Power (Dr. I[. L. BaD): (a) Yel; Sir,

(b) The ~  of the

Committee Qre heine studied and wlll be laid on the Table of the Ho,,", ..

early .. pcaible.

